The Ministry of Finance, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by sections one and two of the Rules Publication Act (Northern Ireland), 1925 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), and with the concurrence of the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland and the Speakers of the Senate and the House of Commons of Northern Ireland as required by the Act, hereby makes the following Regulation:—

It is hereby prescribed in accordance with sub-section 3 (b) of section two of the Act that statutory rules made by the Ministry of Agriculture under section one of the Marketing of Eggs Act Northern Ireland), 1936, determining from week to week the prices to be paid for eggs by wholesale dealers shall be exempted from the provisons of sub-sections (1) and (2) of section one of the Act.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this fifth day of July, 1938, in the presence of

(L.S.)

G. C. DUGGAN,

Assistant Secretary.

I concur.

JAMES ANDREWS,

Lord Chief Justice.

I concur.

BANGOR,

Speaker of the Senate.

I concur.

H. G. H. MULHOLLAND,

Speaker of the House of Commons.

SUMMARY JURISDICTION AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE.

Petty Sessions: Districts and Times.

THE SUMMARY JURISDICTION (PETTY SESSIONS DISTRICTS (No. 1) ORDER (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1938.

1938. No. 9.

WHEREAS by Sub-section 1 of Section 11 of the Summary Jurisdiction and Criminal Justice Act (Northern Ireland), 1935, it is provided that the Ministry of Home Affairs may from time to time by Order declare that from such date as may be specified in that behalf in the Order, two or more Petty Sessions districts, whether they are all situate in the same County or not, shall be served by one and the same person as Petty Sessions Clerk:

AND WHEREAS it appears to the Ministry to be desirable that the Petty Sessions districts of Cookstown and Stewartstown, County Tyrone, shall be served by one and the same person as Petty Sessions Clerk:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in pursuance of the powers vested in it by Section 11 of the Summary Jurisdiction and Criminal Justice Act (Northern Ireland), 1935, hereby orders as follows:

From and after the 1st day of March, 1938, the Petty Sessions districts of Cookstown and Stewartstown, County Tyrone, shall be served by one and the same person as Petty Sessions Clerk.

This Order may be cited as the Summary Jurisdiction (Petty Sessions districts) (No. 1) Order (Northern Ireland), 1938.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 4th day of February, Nineteen Hundred and Thirty-eight, in the presence of

W. A. MAGILL, Secretary.

Y THE MINISTRY OF HOME

ORDER, DATED 28TH JUNE, 1938, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER THE SUMMARY JURISDICTION AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT (N.I.), 1935.

1938. No. 97.

In pursuance of the provisions of sub-section (1) of Section 10 of the Summary Jurisdiction and Criminal Justice Act (Northern Ireland), 1935, the Ministry of Home Affairs, after consultation with the County Court Judge and the Resident Magistrate concerned, hereby orders and directs; as follows:—

As and from the 1st day of October, 1938, the townland of Conlig at present situate in the Petty Sessions district of Bangor, shall be added to the Petty Sessions district of Newtownards.